

**Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board - July 2021**

Practitioner	License Number or Application Type	Sanction	Basis for Action	Board Action Date
Andrea Stadelman	OT008847	License revocation.	Stadelman received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of occupational therapists for the 07/01/2017-06/30/2019 license renewal period, Stadelman failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Stadelman failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Stadelman violated Ohio Administrative Code Rule 4755-9-01.	July 15, 2021
Molly Rosati	OT001088	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	Rosati provided zero (0) contact hours of continuing education completion within the continuing education reporting period of July 1, 2017, to June 30, 2019. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.11 (A)(2), (3), & (24), and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-9-01.	July 15, 2021

Andrea Ramsey	PTA009568	License revocation.	Ramsey received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Ramsey failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Ramsey failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Ramsey violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22), and 4755.511, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(2), (D), (E)(2), & (F).	July 22, 2021
Myrna Kaleta	PTA000547	License revocation.	Kaleta received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Kaleta failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Kaleta failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Kaleta violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (E)(3).	July 22, 2021

Tamitha Logan	PTA006708	License revocation.	Logan received the request for the continuing education audit. During the continuing education audit of physical therapist assistants for the 2017-2019 license renewal period, Logan failed to provide evidence of her continuing education completion. Logan failed to respond to the Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing. Logan violated Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (E)(3).	July 22, 2021
Marsha Ausel	PTA008024	Ausel must abide by all treatment programs designated by her employer. Ausel shall sign any and all releases required for the exchange of information between the Enforcement Division of the board and her employer and/or any other mental health or chemical dependency treatment provided as needed. Monthly reports shall be submitted to the board. If Ausel violates the terms of her treatment programs designated by her employer, Ausel will be in violation of her consent agreement, and subject to disciplinary action and revocation of her Physical Therapy Assistant license; Ausel shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement.	On October 27, 2020 while working as a Physical Therapist Assistant, witnesses believed they smelled the odor of an alcoholic beverage on Ausel's person. Ausel admitted that she brought an alcoholic beverage to work in in a water bottle. Ausel's employer administered a breathalyzer test which showed that her blood alcohol concentration ("BAC") was .034. A second breathalyzer test administered approximately fifteen minutes later showed Ausel's BAC was .024. Said conduct is a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A1), (A5), & (A28) and Administrative Code § 4755-27-05 (A)(2), (B)(1) & B(10).	July 22, 2021

Timothy Burk	PT010937	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	On or about July 13, 2020, Burk was convicted of Insurance Fraud as a felony of the third degree in the Court of Common Pleas of Cumberland County in the state of Pennsylvania. This crime occurred during the course of practice as a physical therapist. Said conduct constitutes a violation of the Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47(A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code 4755-27-05.	July 22, 2021
Kristin Mills	PTA009309	Mills shall pay a fine of \$600.00, Mills shall complete twelve (12) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education; Mills agrees to be audited for continuing education completion for the 2021 renewal cycle; Mills shall develop a Personal Plan of Action to ensure future compliance with the continuing education requirements; Mills shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement.	Mills provided zero (0) contact hours of Ohio approved continuing education within the continuing education reporting period of February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2019. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.47 (A)(6) & (22), and 4755.511, and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-23-08 (A)(2), (D), (E)(2), & (F).	July 22, 2021
Ashley Schwieterman	AT004663	Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.	On December 9, 2019, Schwieterman was randomly selected for a continuing education audit and was sent an audit notice letter. Schwieterman failed to respond to said audit notice letter by the January 1, 2020 deadline. A second audit notice letter was sent to Schwieterman on January 2, 2020. A	July 23, 2021

			<p>third audit notice letter was sent to Schwieterman on February 27, 2020. A final audit notice was sent to Schwieterman via certificate of mailing on May 5, 2020 and Schwieterman once again failed to respond to said audit notice letter by the May 19, 2020 deadline. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code section 4755.64 (A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-45-01 (F)(3).</p>	
Kyle Hickey	AT004800	<p>Hickey's license to practice as an athletic trainer in the State of Ohio shall be placed on probationary status until he fulfills all of the requirements in this Agreement; Hickey shall pay a fine of \$100.00; Hickey shall complete one (1) contact hour of continuing education covering ethics; Hickey agrees to be audited for continuing education credits for the next renewal cycle; Hickey shall provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current and future employers during the term of this agreement.</p>	<p>Hickey was found to be deficient one (1) contact hour of continuing education covering ethics within the continuing education reporting period of October 1, 2016, to September 30, 2018. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections 4755.64(A)(2) and Ohio Administrative Code rules 4755-45-01.</p>	July 23, 2021